

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

## SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 23-s2020

A RESOLUTION CONCURRING THE APPOINTMENT OF MS. MAUREEN CALIMBO FUENTES AS MUNICIPAL BUDGET OFFICER (MBO).

Sponsored by:	SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche
Co-sponsored by:	SB Member Feddie F. Jarito
	SB Member Ness Lei S. Lagrimas
*******************************	***************************************

WHEREAS, Article 119 (a) of IRR of the Local Government Code of 1991, unless otherwise provided in this Rule, heads of offices and departments in the LGUs shall be appointed by the local chief executive concerned with the concurrence of a majority of all members of the sanggunian, subject to civil service laws, rules and regulations;

WHEREAS, Section 475 (a) of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, No person shall be appointed budget officer unless she is a citizen of the Philippines, a resident of the local government unit concerned, of good moral character, a holder of a college degree preferably in accounting, economics, public administration or any other related course from a recognized college or university, and a first grade civil service eligible or its equivalent. She must have acquired experience in government budgeting or in any field for at least five (5) years in the case of the provincial or city budget officer, and at least three (3) years in case of the municipal budget officer;

WHEREAS, the appointment of Ms. Maureen Calimbo Fuentes, as Municipal Budget Officer is in order, having met the minimum requirements provided by law;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche duly seconded by SB Member Feddie F. Jarito, SB Member Solidad S. Cagro and Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President Ness Lei S. Lagrimas, be it...

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to confirm and concur the appointment of Ms. Maureen Calimbo Fuentes, to the position of Municipal Budget Officer;

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this approved Resolution be furnished to the Civil Service Commission, Northern Samar Field Office;

**DONE and APPROVED** this <u>9th</u> day of March 2020, at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

FEDDIE F.JARITO HILARIO S. ACHEBUCHE ETHEL D. RAMIREZ SB Memb Member SB Member M. LAGRIMAS SOLIDAD'S. CAGRO DANTE C. TAN SB Member SB Member SB Member

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No.23-s2020

SB Member

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

2. NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

ABSENT:

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Jason **ROSA A. SOCORRO** Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer